
For requests for further information
Contact:  Joel.Hammond-Gant
Tel:       01270 686468
E-Mail:    joel.hammond-gant@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies

Health and Adult Social Care and 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee
Agenda

Date: Thursday, 4th February, 2021
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Virtual Meeting

How to Watch the Meeting

For anybody wishing to view the meeting live please click in the link below:

Join live event

or dial in via telephone on 141 020 3321 5200 and enter Conference ID 223 488 264# 
when prompted.

Please turn off your camera and microphone when entering the meeting and ensure they 
remain turned off throughout.

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings are uploaded to the Council’s website

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 8)

Public Document Pack

mailto:joel.hammond-gant@cheshireeast.gov.uk
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_NzlmYmQyNGQtMjUzNi00MjNkLWE3MTUtNzcwYTAwYWQ4ODk3%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22cdb92d10-23cb-4ac1-a9b3-34f4faaa2851%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%2207c51c22-e44f-49d2-ae04-dc504d30e340%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d


To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 14 January 2021.

3. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

4. Declaration of Party Whip  

To provide an opportunity for Members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to 
any item on the Agenda

5. Public Speaking Time/Open Session  

A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 
any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee. Individual members of the public may 
speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide how the period of time allocated for 
public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a number of speakers.

Members of the public wishing to make a statement should provide notice of this at least 
three working days in advance of the meeting.

6. Covid-19 Update  

To consider the standing update on the Covid-19 pandemic and the work undertaken by the 
council to respond to, and recover from, it.

7. Everybody Sport and Recreation (ESAR) Annual Performance Report 2019/20  
(Pages 9 - 50)

To consider the annual performance report of Everybody Sport and Recreation for the year 
2019/20.

8. Forward Plan  (Pages 51 - 64)

To review the council’s Forward Plan of key decisions.

9. Work Programme  (Pages 65 - 74)

To review the current work programme.

Membership:  Councillors J Barber, S Brookfield, J Clowes, A Critchley, D Edwardes, 
B Evans, S Gardiner, A Moran (Vice-Chairman), D Murphy, J Parry, P Redstone, 
R Vernon, L Wardlaw (Chairman), J  Weatherill, N Wylie



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Adult Social Care and 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee

held on Thursday, 14th January, 2021 at Virtual Meeting

PRESENT

Councillor L Wardlaw (Chairman)
Councillor A Moran (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors J Barber, S Brookfield, J Clowes, A Critchley, D Edwardes, 
B Evans, S Gardiner, D Murphy, J Parry, P Redstone, R Vernon, J  Weatherill 
and N Wylie

PORTFOLIO HOLDERS IN ATTENDANCE

Councillor M Houston, Deputy Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care & Health
Councillor L Jeuda, Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care and Health; Deputy 
Leader of the Labour Group
Councillor J Rhodes, Portfolio Holder for Public Health and Corporate 
Services
Councillor A Stott, Portfolio Holder for Finance, IT and Communications

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Louise Barry, Chief Executive (Healthwatch Cheshire East)
Jill Broomhall, Director of Adult Social Care
Shelley Brough, Head of Integrated Commissioning
Hayden Duncan, Managing Director (Emerging Futures)***
Linda Couchman, Acting Strategic Director of Adult Social Care and Health
Denise Frodsham, Director (Cheshire East Integrated Care Partnership)*
Dr Patrick Kearns, Vice-Chair (Cheshire East Integrated Care Partnership)*
Mark Palethorpe, Executive Director of People
Nichola Thompson, Director of Commissioning
Dr Matt Tyrer, Director of Public Health
Clare Watson, Chief Accountable Officer (Cheshire NHS Clinical 
Commissioning Group)**
Amelia Welsh, Project Manager (Emerging Futures)***
Alan Yates, Chair (Cheshire and Merseyside Health and Care Partnership)*

* Attended for Minute No. 69 only
** Attended for Minute Nos. 68 and 69 only
*** Attended for Minute No. 71 only

63 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence.

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



64 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED – 

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 3 December 2020 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

65 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

66 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP 

There were no declarations of a party whip.

67 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public present who wished to speak.

68 COVID-19 UPDATE 

The committee agreed to bring forward this item, in order to assist the 
Chairman and attendees to manage the timings of its other agenda items.

The Director of Public Health and Director of Commissioning provided the 
committee with updates on present data trends and local response, as well 
as the position regarding care homes and the care market.

Members asked questions and put comments in relation to; 

 wanting to know more detail in respect of the work that has, and 
continues to be, carried out by the council’s contractor Pulse 
Regeneration;

 whether the council is confident that the vaccination programme in 
Cheshire East was on target to complete all vaccinations for over-
70s by 15 February 2021;

 how Covid-19 was most commonly transmitted between people; 
and

 how quickly it was expected that those most vulnerable groups of 
people – such as those who require complex care support – would 
be vaccinated.

A point of concern was raised on behalf of residents from the borough’s 
more rural areas, who had reported feeling confused and unsure of when 
and who to talk to about the vaccination programme or other matters, 
without calling and troubling local GP services. The committee was keen 
to ensure that communication put out by the council and partners took into 
account these concerns raised from the rural communities.

Page 4



RESOLVED – 

1 That the update be noted and a further report be presented to 
committee at its next meeting on 4 February 2021.

2 That a written response be provided to the question regarding the 
work carried out by the council’s contractor Pulse Regeneration.

69 NHS INTEGRATED CARE SYSTEMS 

Consideration was given to the national directive put forward to move from 
the current health service arrangements, to one led by regional Integrated 
Care Systems from April 2022.

Members asked questions and put comments in relation to;

 concern that the decision-making structure / governance of the 
Integrated Care System would be dominated by the city regions, 
and the voice of Cheshire East Council be lost within this;

 a feeling that there should be greater representation of elected 
councillors on the Integrated Care System Board;

 concern that the devolution / regionalisation of services could lead 
to the voices of smaller, rural communities being diminished in 
comparison to larger towns and cities; and

 that, alongside the development of the Integrated Care System, the 
role and powers of health scrutiny and health and wellbeing boards 
be strengthened and made more robust.

RESOLVED – 

That the committee’s comments and feedback be formally submitted to the 
Chair of the Cheshire and Merseyside Health and Care Partnership, to 
consider and take on board during the development of any proposed 
Cheshire and Merseyside Integrated Care System.

70 PRE-BUDGET 2021/22 CONSULTATION 

The committee considered the Pre-Budget Consultation 2021/22 
proposals relating to services that fell within its remit, with a view to 
passing on its comments, feedback and recommendations to Corporate 
Overview and Scrutiny (28 January 2021) to include within its final budget 
scrutiny feedback to Cabinet (2 February 2021).

Members asked questions and put comments in relation to;

 concern that some of the potential proposed savings would have to 
be made through staffing cuts, which would likely lead to even 
greater pressures on other council staff and health service partners; 

 the clear, significant need for additional funding within the adult 
social care sector, and of the need for councils and other bodies to 

Page 5



lobby for the publication of the Government’s Green Paper on Adult 
Social Care; and

 to seek clarity regarding the ‘Learning Disabilities Future Service 
Development and Review’ proposal.

RESOLVED – 

That the committee’s comments, questions and feedback on the Pre-
Budget 2021/22 Consultation proposals be formalised and presented to 
Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee (28 January 2021) to include 
within its final budget scrutiny comments/recommendations to Cabinet (2 
February 2021).

71 EMERGING FUTURES 

Consideration was given to an update on the work carried out by Emerging 
Futures to provide Housing Related Support, Community Substance 
Misuse and Recovery Substance Misuse services delivered by Emerging 
Futures in Cheshire East.

Members asked questions and put comments in relation to;

 queries from local residents and constituents regarding anti-social 
behaviour arising from Emerging Futures properties;

 the addiction support services provided by Emerging Futures in 
Cheshire East; and

 requesting further detail and information about the service users in 
employment and how Emerging Futures supports its residents to 
work towards securing employment opportunities.

RESOLVED – 

1 That the update be noted.

2 That council officers liaise with Emerging Futures to discuss in more 
detail the queries raised by Cheshire East residents.

72 FORWARD PLAN 

Consideration was given to the council’s Forward Plan of key decisions.

RESOLVED – 

That the Forward Plan be noted.

73 WORK PROGRAMME 

Consideration was given to the committee’s work programme. A 
suggestion was made that the committee add an item to its work 
programme to consider its transition to the committee system from May 

Page 6



2021 and how it may pass on any pieces of relevant work to the incoming 
service committees.

RESOLVED – 

That the work programme be updated to include a new item on the 
transition to a committee system for 15 April 2021.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 2.08 pm

Councillor L Wardlaw (Chairman)

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



OFFICIAL
1

Version 
Number: 1.0

 

 

Key Decision ?

Date First 
Published: >

Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Date of Meeting:  04 February 2021

Report Title: Everybody Sport and Recreation Performance Review

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Mick Warren, Communities

Senior Officer: Frank Jordan – Executive Director of Place

1. Report Summary

1.1 This report provides Members of the Committee with the performance  
information on the leisure centre and sports development services 
managed on behalf of the Council by “Everybody Sport & Recreation Trust 
Ltd” (Everybody). It provides an update on the sixth year of the operation 
through the Trust’s Annual Performance Report for 2019/20.

1.2 The investment in the leisure centres facilities that took place during the 
perio
[...]
he proposals for the leisure centres, once redeveloped, will 
provide a range of new and refurbished facilities that will be fully 
accessible for young people. Safeguarding arrangements will be 

Page 16



OFFICIAL
9

improved in Poynton, Knutsford and Middlewich through the 
proposed developments.

2.9 Public Health Implications

2.9.1 Everybody is expected to be a significant contributor to the 
Council’s draft corporate plan and in particular will contribute to 
‘A council which empowers and cares about people’ and ‘A 
thriving and sustainable place” . It will also be a key partner in 
improving the health of local residents as set out in the Council’s 
Corporate Plan. 

2.10 Climate Change Implications

2.10.1 Everybody is working with the Council to improve the energy 
efficiency of buildings and reduce energy consumption. To focus 
on this, the Council and Everybody have agreed a new annual 
performance indicator that will identify the costs to allow analysis 
of energy use by KwH per visit. 

3. Ward members Affected

3.1 Everybody provides a service across the whole of the Borough of Cheshire 
East as reflected in the Annual Performance Report

4. Consultation & Engagement

4.1 In development of each leisure proposal, initial consultation was 
undertaken as  part of the business case preparation. Further consultation 
at a local level will follow as appropriate, through where required the 
planning approval process and also with regular meetings with site user 
groups.

5. Access to Information

5.1 Appendix 1 – Everybody Sport & Recreation – Performance Report 
2019/20.

6. Contact information

6.1 Any questions relating to this report should be directed to the following 
officer:

Name:      Christopher Allman

Job Title:   Head of Neighbourhood Services

Email: Christopher.allman@cheshireeast.gov.uk

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Performance Report
2019 - 2020

providing
‘Leisure for life’
www.everybody.org.uk

Registered Charity N
[...]
ter year.

I would like to thank all our customers and clients once again this year 
too - for staying with us during the lockdown, for taking advantage of 
our online classes and virtual offer and, most importantly, for returning 
to us once circumstances change and we can see you all again, the 
way it used to be.

It only remains for me to pay tribute to our staff who, like many others 
across the country, have found themselves ‘furloughed’ on reduced 
pay, anxious about their future employment whilst coping with the 
threat of coronavirus too. At the same time, a few staff continued to 
work to keep the centres safe, secure and ready to reopen once the 
lockdown was lifted. Everyone has had a role to play in our survival 
and they have all played it well. I cannot thank them enough for their 
support, understanding, flexibility and cooperation throughout this 
crisis and I know this goodwill and team spirit will continue throughout 
our eventual recovery.

2020/21 will inevitably be a year to reset, to reflect on our achievements 
to date, to redesign our services and customer offer and continue our 
adventure better prepared for the future.

Now we have the hard-won experiences of managing a potentially 
catastrophic hit on our charity, during which we have learned valuable 
and important lessons, nurtured strategic working relationships with 
our major clients, gained new insight into further growth opportunities 
and developed new, popular ways of delivering our offer.

Page 23



Performance Report 2019 - 2020

4

It is vital we recognise all these advantages now and embed 
them where it makes sense to do so. After all, our ambition remains 
undiminished.

We all look forward to the day when we can welcome everybody 
back to our centres and services and continue our investment in 
health and leisure.

Best wishes

Peter Hartwell
Chief Executive, Everybody Sport &  RecreationPeter Hartwell

Chief Executive

Page 24



Performance Report 2019 - 2020

5

Everyb
[...]
 Constitution.

The law and the Council's Constitution provide for urgent key decisions to be made. Any 
decision made in this way will be published in the same way.

Page 52

mailto:paul.mountford@cheshireeast.gov.uk


Forward Plan

Key Decision 
and 

Private 
Non-Key 
Decision

Decisions to be Taken Decision Maker Expected 
Date of 

Decision

Proposed 
Consultation

How to make 
representation 
to the decision 

made

Private/
Confidential 

and 
paragraph 

number
CE 19/20-42 
Congleton 
Leisure Centre 
Redevelopment 
Project

Conditional upon an 
amendment being made 
through planning to the 
internal layout of the 
facility, the Portfolio Holder 
for Communities is being 
asked to: 

1 approve the issue 
of the Notice to 
Proceed and entry 
into the 
construction 
contract with Rock 
Merchanting 
Limited (T/A Pulse 
Design & Build); 
and 

2 approve the 
temporary 
complete closure 
of the Leisure 
Centre in order to 
accelerate the 
construction.

Portfolio Holder for 
Communities

Not before 
22nd Dec 
2020

Paul Bayley Fully exempt 
- para 3

P
age 53



Key Decision Decisions to be 
Taken

Decision Maker Expected 
Date of 

Decision

Proposed 
Consultation

How to make 
representation 
to the decision 

made

Private/
Confidential 

and 
paragraph 

number
CE 20/21-11 
Procurement of 
Facilities 
Management 
Service and the 
Council's 
Energy Supply

To approve the re-
procurement of facilities 
management services, to 
include maintenance, 
statutory compliance and 
energy supply 
management and to 
authorise officers to take 
all necessary actions to 
implement the proposal.

Cabinet 12 Jan 2021 Denise Griffiths N/A

CE 20/21-18 
Vision for 
Children and 
Young People in 
Cheshire East

For Cabinet to 
endorse and adopt 
the Vision for 
Children and Young 
People in Cheshire 
East.

Cabinet 12 Jan 2021 Lauren Conway N/A

P
age 54



Key Decision Decisions to be 
Taken

Decision Maker Expected 
Date of 

Decision

Proposed 
Consultation

How to make 
rep
[...]
andemic response 
and recovery.

Executive 
Director of 
People

Adult Social 
Care and 
Health

Chairman Overview People live 
well and for 
longer

Standing 
item until 
further 
notice.

Everybody Sport and 
Recreation – Annual 
Report 2019-20

To receive the annual report of 
Everybody Sport and Recreation.

Chief Executive, 
ESAR

Communities Committee Performance 
monitoring

People live 
well and for 
longer

04.02.21

P
age 69



Work Programme Health and Adult Social Care and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee Updated 27.01.21

OFFICIAL
2

Sustainability of 
Health Services in 
Cheshire East

Following the meeting in March 2020, 
the committee decided to request 
quarterly updates from NHS Trusts on 
the sustainability / fragility of services. 
Should issues arise in between these, 
updates will be brought to committee 
as and when required. 

East Cheshire 
NHS Trust / Mid 
Cheshire NHS 
Trust / CWP / 
Cheshire CCGs

Adult Social 
Care and 
Health

Committee Quarterly 
monitoring of 
service 
sustainability

Our local 
communities 
are strong 
and 
supportive

People live 
well and for 
longer

04.03.21 
(moved 
back from 
Jan 21)

Adult’s Mental 
Health and Wellbeing 
Support Offer

Following a recommendation/ request 
by the Children and Families Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee (23.11.20), 
the committee to consider an update 
on the support offer for adults 
experiencing mental health and 
wellbeing issues.

Executive 
Director of 
People

Adult Social 
Care and 
Health

Children and 
Families 
Overview 
and Scrutiny 
Committee

Scrutiny Our local 
communities 
are strong 
and 
supportive

People live 
well and for 
longer

04.03.21 
(Moved 
back from 
Feb 21)

Performance 
Scorecard – Quarter 
3, 2020/21

To consider performance data from 
the third quarter of the 2020/21 
financial year.

Executive 
Director of 
People

Adult Social 
Care and 
Health

Communities

Public Health 
and Corporate 
Services

Committee Performance 
monitoring

Our local 
communities 
are strong 
and 
supportive

People live 
well and for 
longer

04.03.21

P
age 70



Work Programme Health and Adult Social Care and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee Updated 27.01.21

OFFICIAL
3

Provision of Specialist 
Orthodontic and Oral 
Surgery Services in 
Cheshire East

To consider a further update on the 
plans to develop a new model of care 
for specialist orthodontic and oral 
surgery services.

NHS England / 
NHS 
Improvement

Adult Social 
Care and 
Health

Committee Monitoring 
development of 
new model of 
care

People live 
well and for 
longer

TBD – Feb 
2021

Transition to 
Committee System

An opportunity to enable the 
committee to reflect on past pieces of 
work and current priorities, in order 
to inform and advise the incoming 
Scrutiny Committee / service 
committees.

Executive 
Director of 
People

Adult Social 
Care and 
Health

Communities

Public Health 
and Corporate 
Services

Cllr Clowes 
(14.01.21)

Advisory A 
responsible, 
effective and 
efficient 
organisation

15.04.21

Cheshire and Wirral 
Partnership NHS 
Foundation Trust – 
Quality Accounts 
2020/21

To consider the 2020/21 Quality 
Account and provide feedback to be 
included in the final version of the 
accounts.

CWP Adult Social 
Care and 
Health

CWP Performance 
monitoring

People live 
well and for 
longer

06.05.21

East Cheshire NHS 
Trust – Quality 
Accounts 2020/21

To consider the 2020/21 Quality 
Account and provide feedback to be 
included in the final version of the 
accounts.

East Cheshire 
NHS Trust 

Adult Social 
Care and 
Health

East 
Cheshire 
NHS Trust

Performance 
monitoring

People live 
well and for 
longer

06.05.21

Mid Cheshire NHS 
Trust – Quality 
Accounts 2020/21

To consider the 2020/21 Quality 
Account and provide feedback to be 
included in the final version of the 
accounts.

Mid Cheshire 
NHS Trust

Adult Social 
Care and 
Health

Mid 
Cheshire 
NHS Trust

Performance 
monitoring

People live 
well and for 
longer

06.05.21

P
age 71



Work Programme Health and Adult Social Care and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee Updated 27.01.21

OFFICIAL
4

Review of Autism 
Screening at 
Cheshire’s Custody 
Suites

To consider a report from the 
Cheshire and Wirral Partnership 
(CWP) on autism screening at 
Cheshire’s custody suites, following a 
campaign to identify suspects with, or 
suspected of having, a condition on 
the Autistic Spectrum. 

CWP Adult Social 
Care and 
Health

Committee 
(following 
CWP Quality 
Account 
2016/17)

Performance 
monitoring

People live 
well and for 
longer

To be 
included 
on the 
agenda 
when the 
necessary 
informatio
n is 
available 
to provide 
an update.

Update on the Re-
design of Adults and 
Older People’s 
Mental Health 
Services in Cheshire 
East

Following the previous update in 
February 2020, to consider the 
progress made to date by health 
partners to establish the new, 
redesigned service provision for adults 
and older people’s mental health 
services in Cheshire East, as well as 
performance against key targets and 
objectives. 

NHS Eastern 
Cheshire CCG / 
CWP / CEC

Adult Social 
Care and 
Health

Committee Performance 
monitoring

People live 
well and for 
longer

TBD

Director of Public 
Health Annual Report 
2019/20

To receive the annual report of the 
Director of Public Health

Acting Director 
of Public Health

Adult Social 
Care and 
Health

Public Health 
and Corporate 
Services

Committee Performance 
monitoring

People live 
well and for 
longer

TBD

P
age 72



Work Programme Health and Adult Social Care and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee Updated 27.01.21

OFFICIAL
5

Syrian Vulnerable 
Person Resettlement 
Programme

To consider an update on the Syrian 
Vulnerable Person Resettlement 
Programme

Executive 
Director People

Chairman Reviewing 
progress of 
programme

People live 
well and for 
longer

TBD 

P
age 73



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous meeting
	7 Everybody Sport and Recreation (ESAR) Annual Performance Report 2019/20
	Everybody Performance Report 2019- 2020 Final

	8 Forward Plan
	9 Work Programme
	Work Programme - Health and Adult Social Care and Communities OSC (1)




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a virtual meeting of the Health and Adult Social Care and 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee

held on Thursday, 4th February, 2021

PRESENT

Councillor A Moran (Vice-Chairman in the Chair)

Councillors J Barber, S Brookfield, J Clowes, A Critchley, D Edwardes, 
B Evans, S Gardiner, D Murphy, J Parry, P Redstone, R Vernon, S Edgar, 
J  Weatherill and J Saunders

PORTFOLIO HOLDERS IN ATTENDANCE

Councillor M Houston, Deputy Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care & Health
Councillor L Jeuda, Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care and Health; Deputy 
Leader of the Labour Group
Councillor J Rhodes, Portfolio Holder for Public Health and Corporate 
Services

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Chris Allman, Head of Neighbourhood Services**
Paul Bayley, Director of Environment and Neighbourhood Services**
Jill Broomhall, Director of Adult Social Care
Linda Couchman, Acting Strategic Director of Adult Social Care and Health
Peter Hartwell, Chief Executive (Everybody Sport and Recreation)**
Madeleine Lowry, Associate Director of Operations (Cheshire and Wirral 
Partnership NHS Foundation Trust)*
Nichola Thompson, Director of Commissioning
Dr Matt Tyrer, Director of Public Health

* Attended for Minute No. 79 only
** Attended for Minute No. 80 only

74 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor L Wardlaw 
(substituted for by Councillor S Edgar) and Councillor N Wylie (substituted 
for by Councillor J Saunders).

75 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED – 

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 14 January 2021, be 
approved as correct record and signed by the Chairman.



76 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

77 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP 

There were no declarations of a party whip.

78 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public present who wished to speak.

79 COVID-19 UPDATE 

Consideration was given to an update on the most recent data trends and 
local response work relating to Covid-19, as well as the position regarding 
care homes and the care market.

Members asked questions and put comments in relation to;

 the recent trend in rates of non-Covid related hospitals;
 the local track and trace programme established in Cheshire East;
 whether any cases of Covid-19 variants had been identified in the 

borough;
 the process by which local businesses and organisations could 

enquire about their premises/assets being utilised to support the 
mass vaccination programme;

 whether there was any evidence that the mixing of types of Covid-
19 vaccinations (between the initial jab and booster) had negative 
implications on a person, and that greater assurances needed to be 
given to the public to support the high levels of engagement with 
the mass vaccination programme; and

 whether the pandemic had given public health teams a greater 
impetus to continue or rollout new campaigns to promote healthy 
eating and lifestyles.

RESOLVED – 

That the update be received and noted. 

80 EVERYBODY SPORT AND RECREATION (ESAR) ANNUAL 
PERFORMANCE REPORT 2019/20 

Consideration was given to the annual performance report of Everybody 
Sport and Recreation (ESAR) for 2019/20, which provided details of its 
strategic and financial aims, as well as performance achieved in the 
previous municipal year.

Members asked questions and put comments in relation to;



 the forthcoming Strategic Leisure Review and whether the data 
from this financial year – which would be greatly impacted by the 
Covid-19 pandemic – would impact the outcomes of the review;

 the indicative costs that the carbon reduction improvements had 
been forecasted as;

 the impacts that the pandemic had had on the retention and 
wellbeing of ESAR staff; and

 how many of ESAR’s volunteer roles had been earmarked for full-
time employment positions.

The committee noted and praised the proactive effort made by ESAR to 
quickly establish a robust online offer of fitness classes.

RESOLVED – 

1 That the report be received and noted. 

2 That the specific figures related to the number of volunteer roles 
earmarked by ESAR for potential full-time employment positions, be 
circulated to the committee outside of the meeting.

81 FORWARD PLAN 

The committee considered the council’s Forward Plan of key decisions 
and, following the previous agenda item on ESAR, queried the decision 
that had been taken on ‘Congleton Leisure Centre Redevelopment 
Project’.

It was advised that this had been a decision taken by the Portfolio Holder 
for Communities on 22 December 2020.

RESOLVED – 

That the Forward Plan be noted.

82 WORK PROGRAMME 

Consideration was given to the current work programme.

RESOLVED – 

That the work programme be agreed.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.47 am

Councillor A Moran (Vice-Chairman in the Chair)




